

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 970458 **Version:** 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 6/24/1997 In control: ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT

COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 7/11/1997

Effective date:

Title: Substitute resolution approving a Cooperation Agreement between the City of Milwaukee, the

Neighborhood Improvement Development Corporation, the Wisconsin Housing and Economic

Development Authority, and the Redevelopment Authority of the City of Milwaukee relative to the sale of City-owned property to develop new in-fill housing and declaring surplus City-owned property and accepting an Offer to Purchase from the Neighborhood Improvement Development Corporation under

the terms stated in the Cooperation Agreement.

Sponsors: ALD. HENNINGSEN

Indexes: AGREEMENTS, HOUSING, PROPERTY SALES, SURPLUS PROPERTY

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
6/24/1997	0	COMMON COUNCIL	REFERRED TO		
6/25/1997	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	REFERRED TO		
6/27/1997	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
6/27/1997	1	CITY CLERK	DRAFT SUBMITTED		
7/2/1997	1	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION AND ASSIGNED	Pass	5:0
7/8/1997	1	ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
7/11/1997	1	COMMON COUNCIL			
7/22/1997	1	MAYOR	SIGNED		

970458 SUBSTITUTE 1

ALD. HENNINGSEN

Substitute resolution approving a Cooperation Agreement between the City of Milwaukee, the Neighborhood Improvement Development Corporation, the Wisconsin Housing and Economic Development Authority, and the Redevelopment Authority of the City of Milwaukee relative to the sale of City-owned property to develop new in-fill housing and declaring surplus City-owned property and accepting an Offer to Purchase from the Neighborhood Improvement Development Corporation under the terms stated in the Cooperation Agreement.

- Analysis -

This substitute resolution approves a Cooperation Agreement between the City, NIDC, WHEDA, and RACM to develop new in-fill housing. This resolution also sells surplus, vacant, City-owned property to NIDC for the purpose of implementing said Cooperation Agreement. Whereas, The City of Milwaukee ("City") and the Wisconsin Housing and Economic Development Authority ("WHEDA") desire to encourage a mix of housing options in the City with a strong preference for affordable, single family, owner-occupied homes for persons and families of low and moderate income; and

Whereas, The City and WHEDA believe such affordable housing options can be attained through the redevelopment of vacant property in the City; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee that the proper City officials are authorized and directed to execute a Cooperation Agreement between the City of Milwaukee, the Neighborhood Improvement Development Corporation, the Wisconsin Housing and Economic Development Authority, and the Redevelopment Authority of the City of Milwaukee relative to the sale of surplus, City-owned property to

File #: 970458, Version: 1

develop new in-fill housing, a copy of which is attached to this Common Council File; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized and directed to establish any and all subaccounts to accept funds from WHEDA and to transfer funds as needed for the purposes of fulfilling the terms of said Cooperation Agreement; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Department of City Development is authorized and directed to sell surplus, vacant, City-owned property and to cause the transfer of title to Redevelopment Authority-owned property after appropriate public hearing by the Redevelopment Authority to the Neighborhood Improvement Development Corporation under the terms of said Cooperation Agreement, said property is described on the lists and maps attached to this Common Council File.

DCD:LJR:amb 06/27/97

DCD:LJR:amb 06/27/97